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Research Methods

> Survey findings based on responses from n=352 residents within the Bartlett Park District/BPD
(exceeding target of n=300 respondents).

> Data collection: September 11t to October 16th, 2023.

> Invitation postcards and printed mail questionnaires (with prepaid return envelope) were sent
to a random sample of BPD residents, offering three response options:

= n=252 completed the survey online
= Nn=100 completed a printed survey (sent and returned by USPS)
= n=0 opted for a phone survey/interview.

> The random sample of n=352 residents was weighted to match US Census data for Bartlett (by
region, age, gender, race and ethnicity, and percentage of households with children).

> Maximum margin of error: +/- 5.2% (at the 95% confidence level).
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Respondent Sample Demographics (self-reported)

:
:

Gender* Length of Residence in Bartlett
s = Park District
Less than 5 years 18%
Female 51% 5-9years 19%
Prefer to self-describe <1% 10-19 years 17%
20-29 years 24%
Age* 30-39 years 17%
Under 35 20% A0+ yrs. | 5%
35-44 e BB M ean(average) 17.9 years
i et Race* (multiple responses)
55-64 20% White/Caucasian 65%
....................................................... fen 22U Hispanic/Latino 15%
Mean (average): 51 years old Asian 20%

Black/African American 3%

Indian/East Indian 10%
Yes  38% Other 2%

No 62%

Children in Household*

Ethnicity*
Hispanic/Latino 15%
Not Hispanic/Latino ' 85%

4 \‘ *Weighted to 2020/2021 Census data.
aqQity



PARK DISTRICT

Regional Distribution of Respondents*
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2023

2014

m Unfavorable (0-4)

490

aQity

10%

8%

Overall Esteem for Bartlett Park District
(0-10 scale)

Avg. 0-10
Rating

7.6

7.9

Ratio of
Favorable :
Unfavorable

Scores

22:1

45:1

Neutral (5) =Somewhat Favorable (6-7) m:Very Favorable (8) = Extremely Favorable (9-10)

Q2. Please rate your overall opinion of the Bartlett Park District on a scale from 0 (completely dislike) through 10 (hold it in the highest
regard), with 5 a neutral score. If you are unfamiliar with the District, please select "Unfamiliar”.
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Avg. (mean)
Rating:

86% _|

Favorable
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Benchmark Comparisons: Overall Esteem Ratings

7.6 K 6.8 7-4\

77%
68%0-
2%
Bartlett Statewide Nearby PD
PD 2023 Benchmark Benchmark*
2022 2022

Q2. Please rate your overall opinion of the Bartlett Park District. (0=completely dislike,

8.4

93%-—

29/8
St. Charles
PD 2021

7.3

80% —

Batavia
PD 2017

7.9

41%
90%_

24%

-

Bartlett
PD 2014

=neutral, 10=highest regard).

m Extremely favorable (9-10)
m Very favorable (8)

m Somewhat favorable (6-7)
= Neutral (5)

m Unfavorable (0-4)

* 2022 benchmark comparisons with neighboring agencies include Carol Stream, Hanover Park, Roselle, Schaumburg, South Elgin, St. Charles,

Streamwood, and Wayne.
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Estimated BPD Share of Property Taxes

Avg. = 8.1%

E15%+

E10%-14%

B 7%-9%

Correct: 5.8% share
= 6% of property taxes
u 5%

3%-4% 8%
0%-2% 20%

Q5. About what percent of your property taxes do you think goes to the Bartlett Park District? Please provide your estimate without checking your
tax bill or any other information — we're simply interested in your best estimate.
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Benchmark Comparisons: Perceived Value Relative to Property Tax Share

Q21. Approximately 5.8% of your property taxes goes to the Bartlett Park District, Thinking about the programs, parks,
facilities, and services that the Park District provides, please rate the overall value that the Park District represents given its
share of property taxes.

Avg. (mean)
Rating: 6.9 [ 5.9 6.6\

26% 0
b - 66% - 63%_ 60% 1
ositive .
Value 369 m Excellent (9-10)
18% 53% -
o u Great Value (8)
0% 28% Good Value (6-7)
. 20% i
21% 18% 0 ]
n 23% L — Average (5)
0, -
20% 18% 20% 320, " PoorValue (0-4)
31%
24% N 9%
0 17%
Bartlett Statewide Nearby PD St. Charles Batavia Bartlett
PD 2023 Benchmark Benchmark* PD 2021 PD 2017 PD 2014

\ 2022 zozy

* 2022 IAPD statewide survey tested a 5% share to park districts as the statewide average. Benchmark comparisons with communities close to Bartlett include
' Carol Stream, Hanover Park, Roselle, Schaumburg, South Elgin, St. Charles, Streamwood, and Wayne.. For the individual agency comparisons, St. Charles Park
‘ District was tested at 8% share of property taxes, and Batavia at 5.5%. The 2014 Bartlett survey tested value at a 4.5% share.
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BPD Strengths ( n=305, multiple open-ended responses)

Variety programs/events, for all ages
Youth programs/events

Good Programs, Events, general
Helpful, friendly staff / instructors

Good facilities, general

Feedback on BPD Strengths? LIFECENTER

Well maintained buildings, facilities
Good maintenance/upkeep

Parks are well-maintained, cared for

-

Not familiar Like Golf courses

enough/No
response
15%

Like Pool(s) (unspecific)
Good communication/listens

Well run/Seems organized, general

Outdoor Pool (Aquatic Center)
Variety/option (unspecific)

Good sports fields/courts
Variety/number of facilities available
Like specific program/event

Like specific park(s)

Good parks, general

Other program/event positive

aqQity

I 28%
N 13%

I 500

e 8%

R 7%

P 6%

s s
B 50
s 5%
e 4%
el a0
I 4%
e a0
Il 400
- 3%
N 3%
i 3%
B 3%
I 3%
N 3%
B 3%

Il Programs/Events TOTAL 51%

¥ Facilities/Buildings TOTAL 32%

I staff/Management TOTAL 18%

I pParks/Trails/Playgrounds TOTAL 15%
M General TOTAL 7%

10

. What do you like most about the Bartlett Park District, or what does it do particularly well?
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BPD Weaknesses/Improvements Sought
(n=252, multiple open-ended responses)

More/better programs for adults
Limited hours/want more hours
Fitness Center/LIFECENTER
Pool(s)

Feedback on BPD
Weaknesses/
Improvement
Suggestions?

More/better programs/events in General
Facilities need upgrades/improvements

Poorly maintained facilities

Nothing I
Dislike abou

BPD 5%

aqQity

Poorly maintained parks/paths/playgrounds

Want specific program/event

‘ More/better programs for seniors
I 4%
I 4%

Want lower program fees (incl. offer trials) 4%

Staff/instructor issues (unhelpful, rude)

Other negative staff/ mgmt. issues

Want free programs,events or discounts 4%
s 400
Too expensive, general 4%
e 3%
Reduce fees for Fitness Center 3%
N 3%

Lower taxes/keep taxes down 3%

More communication, outreach

Upgrade/improve playgrounds, play features

More/Better sport fields/courts

More/better exercise/fitness programs,... Il 3%

Q4. What do you dislike most about the Bartlett Park District, or what could it do better?

I 9%
I 7%
I 7%
I 6%
IS 6%
I 6%
I 5%
N 5%
N 5%
. 5%

¥ Facilities/Buildings TOTAL 31%

Il Programs/Events TOTAL 26%
Costs/Fees TOTAL 17%

0 staff/Management TOTAL 13%

I pParks/Trails/Playgrounds TOTAL 11%

11
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Does Your Household Feel Properly Represented/Included Within BPD Offerings?

:
3

Yes, 92%

» Among those giving a reason for not feeling included (n=25), most attribute this to wanting more
activities and programs for older adults/empty nesters/those without children (n=14).

» Only two respondents feel not represented or excluded due to special needs situations, and/or cultural
differences (n=1 response each).

' Q22. The Bartlett Park District is committed to creating an environment that respects and celebrates the differences of all community members by
‘ providing access and opportunities to everyone, regardless of social/financial/ethnic background,, gender, age, sexual orientation, or physical
ability. Do you feel your household is properly represented and included within the Park District and its offerings? 12
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Visited BPD Park or Facility in Past 12 Months? (n=352)

:
A

BPD Parks (NET 88%, n=352)

Bartlett Park | 48% Fairview Park [ 5%

Apple Orchard Community Park | 48% Schrader Park | 5%

‘ Beaver Pond | 27% Trails End Park | 5%

No, Apple Orchard West Park | 27% Hidden Oaks Park | 4%
6% ‘ Yes,94% Leiseberg Park/Spray Playground | 24% Newport Park | 4%
Riley’s Run Park/Dog Park | 15% Majestic Oaks Park | 4%

O’Brien Woods/Trail | 11% Bartlett Community Center | 56%

Tallgrass Park | 11% LIFECENTER Health/Fitness Club | 34%

Nature Ridge Park | 10% Bartlett Aquatic Center Outdoor Pool | 34%

Blue Heron Park/Spray Playground 8% Villa Olivia Golf/Ski/Banquet Facility | 29%

Schick Park 7% Splash Central Indoor Pool | 28%

Prairieview Park | 7% Apple Orchard Golf Course | 25%

Humbracht Park | 7% Bartlett Nature Center | 24%

Hawk View Park 6% Oak Room Banquet Room | 13%

Happy Trails Park 6% Schrader Gymnasium 7%

Firefighter's Park | 5% Bartlett Skate Park | 6%

Q6. Which Bartlett Park District parks and facilities have you or other household members visited in the past 12 months?
aQity NOTE: All other Parks/Facilities reportedly were visited by less than 4%.
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Regional Distribution of Self-Reported Usage of Top BPD Parks/Facilities

\aQity

Region
Bartlett Parks n South | South | North | North
East West East West
Overall (row) % of Respondents | 320 | 46% 8% 22% 25%
PARKS
Bartlett Park | 161 41% 5% 28% 27%
Apple Orchard Community Park | 777 50% 10% 16% 24%
Beaver Pond | 107 55% 7% 16% 21%
Apple Orchard West Park | &1 37% 5% 16% | C42% D
Leiseberg Park/Spray Playground 93 35% 3% G4® 19%
Riley’s Run Park/Dog Park | 33 6% 8% 35% | (C52% )
Sunrise Park | 58 @3%) 14% 20% 3%
O’Brien Woods/Trail 40 38% 4% GZ@ 6%
Tallgrass Park | 34 51% 5% 7% 36%
FACILITIES
Bartlett Community Center | 200 51% 11% 18% 20%
LIFECENTER Health/Fitness Club 120 52% 9% 19% 20%
Bartlett Aquatic Center Outdoor Pool | 126 44% 10% 18% 28%
Villa Olivia Golf/Ski/Banquet Facility | 95 46% 6% 10% | C38% )
Splash Central Indoor Pool 87 50% 7% 20% 24%
Apple Orchard Golf Course | 93 52% 8% 21% 19%
Bartlett Nature Center 90 45% 10% 26% 19%
Oak Room Banquet Room 39 45% 1% 18% 35%
None of the Above 26 59% 12% 10% 18%

o = higher reported level of visits/usage vs. share of population

Q6. Which parks and facilities have you or other household members visited in the past 12 months?

14



PARK DISTRICT
Top 3 BPD Parks/Playgrounds/Facilities Visited in Past Year
LIFECENTER Health/Fitness Club 2% =23%Top3
Apple Orchard Community Park 6% = 20%
Beaver Pond 2% =13%
Bartlett Community Center 7% 10% 7% = 24%
Bartlett Park 5% =20%
Apple Orchard Golf Course 2% =13%

Leiseberg Park/Spray Playground 4% =12%
Villa Olivia (golf/ski/banquet.. JENESC L 0 4% =12%
Bartlett Aquatic Center/Pool 5% = 13%
Nature Ridge Park = 4%
Trails End Park = 3%
Riley's Run/Dog Park = 4%

Sunrise Park = 3%

Fairview Park = 3% B Most visited ®2nd Most Visited © 3rd Most Visited
Theodore Lewis Park = 2%
Apple Orchard West Park 3% =59

Happy Trails Park = 4%
Splash Central indoor pool [N 5% =7%
Q7. From the list above, which three parks, playgrounds, facilities or shelters do you use most often? 15

a Q ity NOTE: Top-3 responses below 2% are not shown.
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Satisfaction with BPD Parks/Facilities Visited (0-10 scale)

Overall access (parking, paths,
entrances/exits)

Overall safety

Avg. 0-10
Rating

Satisfaction with Recent BPD Visits/Usage

2014
Averages

The seasons/number of days
that facilities are open

Overall experience

Overall cleanliness,
maintenance, and upkeep

I 10% 10% 29% 499%

I 7%

19% 25% 47%

Level of service provided by
Park District staff

The days and hours when
facilities are open

5%

6%

m Dissatisfied (0-4) Neutral (5)

13%

14%

15% 19% 48%
15% 16% 49%

Somewhat satisfied (6-7) = Satisfied (8) mCompletely satisfied (9-10)

" Q8. Thinking about those parks and facilities you recently visited, please rate your overall satisfaction with the following.

\aQity

NOTE: values <4% are not shown.

16
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_ Reasons for Dissatisfaction: Parks/Facilities

Top Reasons for Dissatisfaction with BPD Parks or Facilities (n=79)

LIFECENTER

Indoor pool

General comments
Outdoor pool

Villa Olivia
Leiseberg splash pad
Pool(s), not specific

Fairview Park

)
\aQity

Longer hours (in general, on weekends) (n=11); staff could be friendlier/
more helpful (n=5); equipment not maintained/broken (n=4); needs
updating in general (n=3); cleaner (n=2); rules not enforced (n=2); (n=1
each — showers weak/cold;, more machines; exposed electrical cords;
fans too strong; hard to access; general dislike)

Often closed/longer hours (n=4); staff could be friendlier/more helpful (n=3); (n=1 each — needs updates; long
walk for people with a disability; dirty locker rooms; cost; charging for spectators; pool water too cold

Weeds/more landscaping (n=4); staff could be friendlier/more helpful (n=2); more garbage cans to reduce litter
(n=2); (n=1 each — more basketball/tennis courts; too focused on young families and children; should close
facilities that lose money

Bathrooms/locker rooms cleaner (n=4); longer season/hours (n=3); (n=1 each — too crowded; more tubes; earlier
access for members only; keep lazy river cleaner

Improve golf facility (n=2); (n=1 each — ponds too weedy; improve shape and course upgrades; costs too much; improve tee
boxes

n=1 each: updates in general; gate to protect from road; more parking needed; cleaner/better maintained

n=1 each: cleaner bathrooms; keep members-only for first hour; limited open pool time for small children; easier access

Cleaner, more maintenance/upkeep (n=3)

Q9. If you are dissatisfied with any Park District park or facility, please indicate which one(s) and why.

1z
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Reasons for Non-BPD Park/Facility Usage (multiple responses, n=27 non-
visitors, responses shown in absolute n)

Do not have children or children are grown 17

Cost/Fees are too high

m I
N

Poor health/mobility issues

Too busy/Don’t have time

w I
»

Lack of interest in activities/programs
Unfamiliar with BPD parks/facilities - 2
Inconvenient hours of operation - 2

No facilities offered for my age group . 1

4 W (eg., Forest Preserve, Anytime Fitness, etc.)

Use other facilities

Other, please specify - 2 W (e.g., The Oaks at Bartlett, Pickleball Courts, etc.)

Daily hours are too short, inconvenient . 1 ™) (Pool - open lap swimming)

&

aQity Q11. If you have not used or visited a Park District facility in the past 24 months, why not? Please select all that apply. 18
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Indoor Facilities of Interest/Needed
Among Residents (% “Yes")

:
:

Golf simulator 28%

Indoor pickleball courts 28%

Gym courts for basketball and volleyball 25%

Indoor adventure/challenge/Ninja course 24%

Indoor multi-use synthetic turf fields 21%

Indoor facility for baseball and softball 13%

None/No answer 34%

QI12A. Please indicate if you or any household member uses or has a need or interest in the following indoor recreational facilities —
whether it is provided by the Bartlett Park District or any other source. 19
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Needs Assessment: Indoor Facilities

Needs Assessment/”"Gap” Analysis: Demand and Availability of Indoor Facilities

100%

High Priority Needs

Meeting High Demand

80%
60%

40%
° |Adventure/

Ninja/ Golf
challenge simulator Pickleball
course

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
courts !
L 4 4 Gym courts
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

©
c
]
£
[}
(a]
Y
(<}
o
>
Q
-l

Demand (% Currently
Using/Interested in Using)

0,
20% Multi-use

synth turf
Base-/Softball

Low Priority Needs

Exceeding Demand

0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

4

Meeting Demand: % Saying Need is Mostly/Completely Being Met
" (scores of 4+ on a 1-5 scale)

\aQity

100%

20
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Top Priority: Most Important Indoor Facility/Amenity For BPD To
Provide/Expand/Improve (n=352)

Golf simulator

Indoor multi-use synthetic turf fields 129%

Indoor pickleball courts 12%

Indoor adventure/challenge/Ninja course 10%

Gym courts for basketball and volleyball B-1)

Indoor facility for baseball and softball L7

None/No answer

IIIIII!

Q13. Select the one indoor amenity that the Park District should prioritize adding or improving. 21
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Bartlett
PARK DISTRICT
Outdoor Facilities of Interest/Need
Among Residents (% “Yes")
Outdoor concert space/facility
“Ninga/2ip lne course
Outdoor pickleball courts
Outdoor basketball courts
Cricket fields
Sand volleyball courts
Outdoor multi-use synthetic turf fields
Remote control car track
Lacrosse fields
None/No answer _ 31%
' ‘ Q14A. Please indicate if you or any household member uses or has a need or interest in the following outdoor recreational facilities —
\ whether it is provided by the Bartlett Park District or any other source. 22
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Needs Assessment/”"Gap” Analysis: Demand and Availability of Outdoor Facilities

100%

High Priority Needs

Meeting High Demand

80%

60%

=)
> £
=
cH ©
ee ™ [T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTo T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTT Tt
55 £ I
O o 9 ) Concert space |
o "‘;,' Q 40%
<0 — X 3 |
S = (=] |
c 2 o - I
c C 3 Zip line |
aE> D " course :
Qs Pickleball |
] 20% courts Basketball I
Sand * courts :
volleyball
y < Cricket... 14 :
|
fTLljgf PRCcar @ . ' :
1Bl0S  track Lacrosse fields Low Priority Needs : Exceeding Demand
0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
< g Demand/Needs
" Meeting Demand: % Saying Need is Mostly/Completely Being Met

(scores of 4+ on a 1-5 scale)

\aQity

100%

23
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Top Priority: Most Important Outdoor Facility/Amenity For BPD To
Provide/Expand/Improve (n=352)

Outdoor concert space/facility

Adventure/Challenge/Ninja/Zip line course

Cricket fields

Outdoor pickleball courts

Outdoor multi-use synthetic turf fields

Outdoor basketball courts

Remote control car track

Sand volleyball courts

Lacrosse fields

None/No answer

Q15. Select the one outdoor amenity that the Park District should prioritize adding or improving. 24
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Self-Reported BPD Program/Event Participation (Past Year)

:
:

Top Fitness/Sports Top Events Top Non-Fitness Program
Program (Past Year) (Past Year) (Past Year)
Basketball S ents Y Kid Rock
Summer

Soccer

Group Fitness

Pet event

camp

Music lessons

3%
. 2%

Nutcracker - 4% Lo
Swimming, general Pilll;‘::g 1 1%
Concerts - 3%
Swim lessons ) Cooking class [| 1%
Birthday party - 20
Dance class rentals
Golf, general Bingo [J] 1%
Softball craft Fair [ 1%
Volleyball Investment B
Seminar °
T-Ball [ 3%
Sports camps [ 2%
Baseball [ 2%
Pickleball [ 2%
Karate [ 2%
‘ ‘ Q16. As you may know, the Bartlett Park District provides hundreds of programs and activities for all ages. These include athletics, early childhood programs, programs
for youth, adults, and seniors, and special events. Please list all Bartlett Park District programs/events your household participated in during the past 12 months. 25

\aQity
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Satisfaction with BPD Programs/Events
(0-10 scale, n=170)
LN 6% 25%

Avg. = 7.8

m Dissatisfied (0-4) Neutral (5) Somewhat satisfied (6-7) = Satisfied (8) mCompletely satisfied (9-10)

» Top reasons for lower satisfaction scores:

» Instructor/Leader/Staff comments (n=11)
= More/New programs sought (n=4)

» Hours/Scheduling constraints (n=4)

» Costs/Fees (n=1)

" Q17. How would you rate your overall satisfaction with these Park District programs or events? (0-10 scale)

\aQity 26
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BPD Information Sources

Bartlett Park District’s printed program guide/brochure (mailed

quarteriy)
Bartlett Park District website
Bartlett Park District’s dis\i,:a;:s?tr:)gjram guide/brochure (on
Social media, such as Facebook, Instagram, etc.
Rely on word of mouth from family, friends, or neighbors
Bartlett Park District emails
[119% |

Sign board at Apple Orchard Community Park [EELS
Local newspaper (print or online) .5% » Most often: Bartlett Examiner ( n=18), Daily Herald (n=4)

Sign board at Villa Olivia .5%

3% Most often: Flyers (n=2); all others n=1 each (e.g., banners,
The Oaks, village newsletter, message board, etc.)

Other source
Local magazine (print or online) I 1% » Most often: West Suburban Living, Bartletter (n=1 each)

No answer Iz%

Q24. In general, when you seek information about the Bartlett Park District and its programs, parks, facilities, or services, from what
aQity sources do you get that information?

27
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Preferred Source for BPD Information

:
A

Bartlett Park District’s printed program
guide/brochure (mailed quarterly) °

Bartlett Park District website Especially: Ages 35-44 (41%), 45-54 (29%), have children
ages 13-17 (40%)

Bartlett Park District emails . 5%

Social media, such as Facebook, . 4% Especially: Women (9%, vs. 2% of men); lived in Bartlett <5 yrs. (14%),
Instagram, etc. households with children (11%), especially under age 5 (22%)

Bartlett Park District’s digital program I 20/
guide/brochure (on website) °

Other source — please specify: (e.g.,
Village Newsletter)

Rely on word of mouth from family,
friends, or neighbors

Sign board at Villa Olivia | 1%

Local newspaper (print or online): If
yes, which newspaper? (e.g.,...

Sign board at Apple Orchard
Community Park

None/No answer _ 25% . Especially: Ages 65+ (41%), lived in Bartlett < 5 yrs. (43%)

Q25. Please select your most preferred source when seeking information about the Park District. 28
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Suggestions to Serve Households Better (multiple open-

ended responses)

Household?

Can BPD Better Serve Your

Yes 39%

Keep Doing What
You're Doing
7%

aqQity

-

Q26. Aside from your earlier feedback above, what else could the Bartlett Park District do to better serve you or your household?

Reduce costs by selling facilities/offering less N 10%

More social/community Events for Adults I 8%
Friendlier/ more qualified staff/instructors [ 7%
Lower fitness memberships 5%
More fitness programs [ 5%
Make parks more dog friendly I 5%
Park/path maintenance I 4%
Lower fees, general 4%
Pool improvements Il 4%
More outreach, advertising [ 4%
More evening/weekend programs [l 3%
LIFECENTER Fitness Center improvements [l 3%
Reduce taxes 3%
More program variety [l 3%
More trails, bike paths, better connection Il 3%
More park amenities (e.g., benches) Il 2%

More native plants, pollinators [l 2%
Il Programs/Events TOTAL 28%

[/ staff/Management TOTAL 26%
Longer facility hours I 2% ¥ Parks/Trails/Playgrounds TOTAL 20%

Lower fees/discounts for seniors 2% Costs/Fees TOTAL 18%

B Facilities/Buildings TOTAL 18%

Lower pool prices 2%

Mores sports fields/courts [l 2%

Lower resident/increase non-resident fees 2%

29
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PARK DISTRICT

\aQity

Questions / Discussions

30
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